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Section 8 - Other Events.

ITEM 8.01. Other Events.

January 17, 2006 is a Payment Date for each publicly-offered tranche of Notes
relating to the MBNASeries issued by MBNA Credit Card Master Note Trust.
Copies of the MBNASeries Noteholders'Statement and the MBNASeries Schedule,
each for the month ended December 31, 2005, are included as

Exhibits to this Report under Exhibit 20.

Section 9 - Financial Statements and Exhibits

ITEM 9.01 (c). Exhibits.

The following are filed as Exhibits to this Report under Exhibit 20:

20.1 MBNASeries Noteholders' Statement for the month ended December 31, 2005.

20.2 MBNASeries Schedule to the Noteholders' Statement for the
month December 31, 2005.



SIGNATURES
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undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: January 17, 2006

MBNA AMERICA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as Servicer

By: /s/Marcie Copson-Hall

Name: Marcie Copson-Hall
Title: Executive Vice President



xhibit 20.1

MONTHLY SERIES CERTIFICATEHOLDERS' STATEMENT
SERIES 2001-D

MBNA AMERICA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

MBNA MASTER CREDIT CARD TRUST II

MONTHLY PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2005

The information which is required to be prepared with respect to the Transfer
Date of January 13, 2006 and with respect to the performance of the Issuer
during the related Monthly Period.

Capitalized terms used in this Statement have their respective meanings set
forth in the Pooling and Servicing Agreement.

A.Information Regarding the Current Monthly Distribution
1. The amount of the current monthly

distribution which constitutes Available
Funds$737,165,279.70

2. The amount of the current monthly distribution
which constitutes Available Investor Principal
Collections See Addendum to Exhibit B

B. Information Regarding the Performance of the Trust

1.Collection of Principal Receivables

(a) The aggregate amount of Collections of
Principal Receivables processed during the
related Monthly Period and allocated to
Series 2001-D$7,795,214,122.82

2.Collection of Finance Charge Receivables

(a) The aggregate amount of Collections of Finance
Charge Receivables processed during the

related Monthly Period and allocated to

Series 2001-D$637,571,214.22

3.Principal Receivables in the Trust

(a) The aggregate amount of Principal Receivables
in the Trust as of the end of the day on the
last day of the related Monthly
Period$72,296,350,233.34

(b) The amount of Principal Receivables in the
Trust represented by the Investor Interest

of Series 2001-D as of the end of the day on
the last day of the related Monthly
Period$49,193,377,500.00

(c) The Floating Allocation Investor
Interest as of the end of the day on the
last day of the related Monthly
Period$49,193,377,500.00

(d) The Principal Allocation Investor Interest
as of the end of the day on the last day

of the related Monthly
Period$49,193,377,500.00

(e) The Floating Investor Percentage with respect
to the related Monthly Period

December 1, 2005 through December 14, 200567.48%
December 15, 2005 through December 15, 200567.57%
December 16, 2005 through December 31, 200568.16%



(f) The Principal Investor Percentage with respect to
the Monthly Period

December 1, 2005 through December 14, 200567.48%
December 15, 2005 through December 15, 200567.57%
December 16, 2005 through December 31, 200568.16%

4. Delinquent Balances

The aggregate amount of outstanding balances in the
Accounts which were delinquent as of the end of the
day on the last day of the related Monthly Period:

Aggregate
Account
Balance
Percentage
of Total
Receivables

(a)

30 - 59 days:
$998,590,253.32
1.36%

(b)

60 - 89 days:
$621,535,073.27
0.85%

(c)

90 - 119 days:
$490,510,504.55
0.67%

(d)

120 - 149 days:
$455,613,675.84
0.62%

(e)

150 - or more days:
$476,460,950.38
0.64%

Total:

$3,042,710,457.36

4.14%

5.Investor Default Amount

(a) The Aggregate Investor Default Amount for the
related Monthly Period$441,870,637.43

6.Investor Servicing Fee

(a) The amount of the Investor Servicing Fee payable by
the Trust to the Servicer for the

related Monthly Period$81,058,854.97

(b) The amount of the Net Servicing Fee

payable by the Trust to the Servicer

for the related Monthly

Period$50,661,784.36

(c) The amount of the Servicer Interchange
payable by the Trust to the Servicer

for the related Monthly

Period$30,397,070.61



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this certificate this
9th day of January, 2006.

MBNA AMERICA BANK,

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Serv Marcie E. Copson-Hall
icer

Name: Marcie E. Copson-Hall
Title: Executive Vice President

c-1
2001-D
2001-D A-1



EXHIBIT C

SCHEDULE TO MONTHLY NOTEHOLDERS'

MBNAseries
MBNA CREDIT CARD MASTER NOTE TRUST

MONTHLY PERIOD ENDING December 31, 2005

STATEMENT

Reference is made to the 2001-D Supplement (the "Series 2001-D" Supplement), dated as of May

24, 2001,
"Bank"),
"Indenture"),

dated

applicable.

as Seller and Servicer,
dated as of May 24,
as of May 24, 2001
Bank of New York, as Indenture Trustee.

meanings ascribed to them in the 2001-D Supplement

between MBNA America Bank, National Association,

and The Bank of New York,
2001 and the Indenture Supplement (the "Indenture Supplement"),

, each between MBNA Credit Card Master Note Trust,

Terms used herein and not defined herein have the

the Indenture and the Indenture Supplement, as

a national banking association (the
as Trustee, the

Indenture (the

as Issuer, and "The

The following computations are prepared with respect to the Transfer Date of January 13, 2006 and
with respect to the performance of the Trust during the related Monthly Period.

A. Targeted deposits to Interest Funding sub-Accounts:

Targeted Deposit to
Interest Funding
sub-Account for
applicable Monthly
Period

Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Class
Total:

* The Interest Funding Account Balance for Class A(2001-Emerald)

A:
A(2001-1)
A(2001-2)
A(2001-3)
A(2001-Emerald)
A(2001-5)
A(2002-1)
A(2002-2)
A(2002-3)
A(2002-4)
A(2002-5)
A(2002-7)
A(2002-8)
A(2002-9)
A(2002-10)
A(2002-11)
A(2002-13)
A(2003-1)
A(2003-2)
A(2003-3)
A(2003-4)
A(2003-5)
A(2003-6)
A(2003-7)
A(2003-8)
A(2003-9)
A(2003-10)
A(2003-11)
A(2003-12)
A(2004-2)
A(2004-1)
A(2004-3)
A(2004-4)
A(2004-5)
A(2004-6)
A(2004-7)
A(2004-8)
A(2004-9)
A(2004-10)
A(2005-1)
A(2005-2)
A(2005-3)
A(2005-4)
2A(2005-5)
A(2005-6)
A(2005-7)
A(2005-8)
A(2005-9)
A(2005-10)
A(2005-11)
A Total:
B:
B(2001-1)
B(2001-2)
B(2001-3)
B(2002-1)
B(2002-2)
B(2002-4)
B(2003-1)
B(2003-2)
B(2003-3)
B(2003-5)
B(2003-4)
B(2004-1)
B(2004-2)
B(2005-1)
B(2005-2)
B(2005-4)
B(2005-3)
B Total:
C:
C(2001-1)
C(2001-2)
C(2001-3)
C(2001-4)
C(2001-5)
C(2002-1)
C(2002-2)
C(2002-3)
C(2002-4)
C(2002-6)
C(2002-7)
C(2003-1)
C(2003-2)
C(2003-3)
C(2003-4)
C(2003-5)
C(2003-6)
C(2003-7)
C(2004-1)
C(2004-2)
C(2005-1)
C(2005-2)
C(2005-3)
C Total:

Actual Deposit to
Interest Funding
sub-Account for
applicable Monthly
Period

$4,791,666.67
$2,117,215.83
$3,905,000.00
$24,129,985.39
$2,098,882.50
$4,137,265.00
$2,623,196.27
$3,168,948.75
$4,106,098.33
$3,127,698.75
$1,866,083.94
$1,576,666.67
$2,720,666.67
$4,133,598.33
$1,893,153.85
$2,062,215.83
$2,067,715.83
$4,051,098.33
$3,086,448.75
$3,155,198.75
$2,109,641.11
$1,145,833.33
$1,435,416.67
$3,134,573.75
$4,330,653.25
$2,121,799.17
$2,036,090.83
$2,053,049.17
$2,485,659.00
$2,839,872.83
$2,970,518.83
$5,402,157.75
$3,954,818.07
$2,066,799.17
$3,687,238.50
$2,071,382.50
$2,621,705.75
$2,039,299.17
$2,625,000.00
$2,039,299.17
$2,050,000.00
$3,233,545.33
$6,007,897.50
$1,875,000.00
$3,583,333.33
$3,420,058.58
$5,667,487.22
$2,288,328.22
$980,000.00
$163,095,262.64

$1,087,253.75
$1,083,816.25
$669,539.75
$1,098,712.08
$1,088,399.58
$892,719.67
$881,719.67
$872,553.00
$869,803.00
$651,664.75
$1,488,276.43
$1,536,271.92
$654,414.75
$533,887.29
$834,053.00
$612,500.00
$615,528.63
$15,471,113.52

$1,241,941.25
$505,943.17
$2,183,333.33
$1,241,941.25
$768,539.75
$1,416,666.67
$487,609.83
$1,048,553.00
$510,526.50
$291,929.92
$279,166.67
$1,112,719.67
$547,193.17
$917,483.87
$1,760,117.27
$508,693.17
$1,271,732.92
$524,276.50
$944,053.00
$1,328,322.88
$547,637.29
$648,914.75
$1,275,829.50
$21,363,125.33
$199,929,501.49

Shortfall from
earlier Monthly
Periods

$4,791,666.67
$2,117,215.83
$3,905,000.00
$24,129,985.39
$2,098,882.50
$4,137,265.00
$2,623,196.27
$3,168,948.75
$4,106,098.33
$3,127,698.75
$1,866,083.94
$1,576,666.67
$2,720,666.67
$4,133,598.33
$1,893,153.85
$2,062,215.83
$2,067,715.83
$4,051,098.33
$3,086,448.75
$3,155,198.75
$2,109,641.11
$1,145,833.33
$1,435,416.67
$3,134,573.75
$4,330,653.25
$2,121,799.17
$2,036,090.83
$2,053,049.17
$2,485,659.00
$2,839,872.83
$2,970,518.83
$5,402,157.75
$3,954,818.07
$2,066,799.17
$3,687,238.50
$2,071,382.50
$2,621,705.75
$2,039,299.17
$2,625,000.00
$2,039,299.17
$2,050,000.00
$3,233,545.33
$6,007,897.50
$1,875,000.00
$3,583,333.33
$3,420,058.58
$5,667,487.22
$2,288,328.22
$980,000.00
$163,095,262.64

$1,087,253.75
$1,083,816.25
$669,539.75
$1,098,712.08
$1,088,399.58
$892,719.67
$881,719.67
$872,553.00
$869,803.00
$651,664.75
$1,488,276.43
$1,536,271.92
$654,414.75
$533,887.29
$834,053.00
$612,500.00
$615,528.63
$15,471,113.52

$1,241,941.25
$505,943.17
$2,183,333.33
$1,241,941.25
$768,539.75
$1,416,666.67
$487,609.83
$1,048,553.00
$510,526.50
$291,929.92
$279,166.67
$1,112,719.67
$547,193.17
$917,483.87
$1,760,117.27
$508,693.17
$1,271,732.92
$524,276.50
$944,053.00
$1,328,322.88
$547,637.29
$648,914.75
$1,275,829.50
$21,363,125.33
$199,929,501.49

Interest Funding

Interest Funding

sub-account Balance sub-Account
prior to Withdrawals* Earnings

reflects

.00 $4,791,666.67
.00 $2,117,215.83
.00 $10,886,666.67
.00 $153,012,923.78
.00 $2,098,882.50
.00 $4,137,265.00
.00 $5,331,011.77
.00 $3,168,948.75
.00 $4,106,098.33
.00 $3,127,698.75
.00 $5,538,055.57
.00 $4,395,555.56
.00 $7,584,888.89
.00 $4,133,598.33
.00 $5,618,392.08
.00 $2,062,215.83
.00 $2,067,715.83
.00 $4,051,098.33
.00 $3,086,448.75
.00 $3,155,198.75
.00 $6,260,870.38
.00 $1,145,833.33
.00 $1,435,416.67
.00 $3,134,573.75
.00 $4,330,653.25
.00 $2,121,799.17
.00 $2,036,090.83
.00 $2,053,049.17
.00 $2,485,659.00
.00 $8,428,009.69
.00 $2,970,518.83
.00 $5,402,157.75
.00 $8,037,210.91
.00 $2,066,799.17
.00 $3,687,238.50
.00 $2,071,382.50
.00 $2,621,705.75
.00 $2,039,299.17
.00 $2,625,000.00
.00 $2,039,299.17
.00 $2,050,000.00
.00 $3,233,545.33
.00 $6,007,897.50
.00 $1,875,000.00
.00 $3,583,333.33
.00 $3,420,058.58
.00 $7,293,042.78
.00 $2,383,217.11
.00 $980,000.00
.00 $332,290,207.59
.00 $1,087,253.75
.00 $1,083,816.25
.00 $669,539.75
.00 $1,098,712.08
.00 $1,088,399.58
.00 $892,719.67
.00 $881,719.67
.00 $872,553.00
.00 $869,803.00
.00 $651,664.75
.00 $1,488,276.43
.00 $1,536,271.92
.00 $654,414.75
.00 $533,887.29
.00 $834,053.00
.00 $612,500.00
.00 $615,528.63
.00 $15,471,113.52
.00 $1,241,941.25
.00 $505,943.17
.00 $2,183,333.33
.00 $1,241,941.25
.00 $768,539.75
.00 $1,416,666.67
.00 $487,609.83
.00 $1,048,553.00
.00 $510,526.50
.00 $291,929.92
.00 $279,166.67
.00 $1,112,719.67
.00 $547,193.17
.00 $917,483.87
.00 $3,577,012.52
.00 $508,693.17
.00 $1,271,732.92
.00 $524,276.50
.00 $944,053.00
.00 $1,328,322.88
.00 $547,637.29
.00 $648,914.75
.00 $1,275,829.50
.00 $23,180,020.58
.00 $370,941,341.69
activity as of the end of the Monthly Period.

$0.
$0.

00
00

$24,637.79

$470,187.37

$0.
$0.
$9,
$0.
$0.
$0.

00
00
554.79
00
00
00

$12,955.41

$9,

945.14

$17,164.87

$0.

00

$13,145.31

S0
$

$0.
$0.
$0.

.00
.00
.00
.00

00

14,646.93

00
00
00

.00

$19,717.97

$0.
$0.

00
00

$14,404.28

$0.
$0.

$5,
$0.
$0.

$612,095.55

$6,

$618,506.44

.00

735.69
00
00

410.89



B. Interest to be paid on the corresponding Payment Date:*
Amount of interest to be
paid on corresponding
Interest Payment Date

CUSIP Interest Payment Date Interest Rate

Number
Class A
Class A(2001-1) 55264TACS January 17, 2006 5.7500000% $4,791,666.67
Class A(2001-2) 55264TAEL January 17, 2006 4.6193800% $2,117,215.83
Class A(2001-3) 55264TAG6 January 17, 2006 4.2600000% $10,886,666.67
Class A(2001-5) 55264TAM3 January 17, 2006 4.5793800% $2,098,882.50
Class A(2002-1) 55264TAQ4 January 17, 2006 4.9500000% $4,125,000.00
Class A(2002-3) 55264TAT8 January 17, 2006 4.6093800% $3,168,948.75
Class A(2002-4) 55264TAUS January 17, 2006 4.4793800% $4,106,098.33
Class A(2002-5) 55264TAV3 January 17, 2006 4.5493800% $3,127,698.75
Class A(2002-7) 015111453 January 17, 2006 4.3581000% $5,538,055.57
Class A(2002-8) 55264TBA8 January 17, 2006 4.3000000% $4,395,555.56
Class A(2002-9) 55264TBB6 January 17, 2006 4.2400000% $7,584,888.89
Class A(2002-10) 55264TBF7 January 17, 2006 4.5093800% $4,133,598.33
Class A(2002-11) 015665394 January 17, 2006 4.4812500% $5,618,392.08
Class A(2002-13) 55264TBL4 January 17, 2006 4.4993800% $2,062,215.83
Class A(2003-1) 55264TBO3 January 17, 2006 3.3000000% $1,375,000.00
Class A(2003-2) 55264TBR1 January 17, 2006 4.4193800% $4,051,098.33
Class A(2003-3) 55264TBS9 January 17, 2006 4.4893800% $3,086,448.75
Class A(2003-4) 55264TBT7 January 17, 2006 4.5893800% $3,155,198.75
Class A(2003-5) 016803677 January 17, 2006 4.4690000% $6,260,870.38
Class A(2003-6) 55264TBV2 January 17, 2006 2.7500000% $1,145,833.33
Class A(2003-7) 55264TBY6 January 17, 2006 2.6500000% $1,435,416.67
Class A(2003-8) 55264TCAT7 January 17, 2006 4.5593800% $3,134,573.75
Class A(2003-9) 55264TCC3 January 17, 2006 4.4993800% $4,330,653.25
Class A(2003-10) 55264TCF6 January 17, 2006 4.6293800% $2,121,799.17
Class A(2003-11) 55264TCH2 January 17, 2006 3.6500000% $1,520,833.33
Class A(2003-12) 55264TCJ8 January 17, 2006 4.4793800% $2,053,049.17
Class A(2004-2) 55264TCKS January 17, 2006 4.5193800% $2,485,659.00
Class A(2004-1) 01890514 January 17, 2006 4.3811000% $8,428,009.69
Class A(2004-3) 55264TCL3 January 17, 2006 4.6293800% $2,970,518.83
Class A(2004-4) 55264TCP4 January 17, 2006 2.7000000% $3,037,500.00
Class A(2004-6) 55264TCQ2 January 17, 2006 4.5093800% $2,066,799.17
Class A(2004-7) 55264TCS8 January 17, 2006 4.4693800% $3,687,238.50
Class A(2004-8) 55264TCU3 January 17, 2006 4.5193800% $2,071,382.50
Class A(2004-9) 020110562 January 17, 2006 4.5240000% $2,621,705.75
Class A(2004-10) 55264TCV1 January 17, 2006 4.4493800% $2,039,299.17
Class A(2005-1) 55264TCW9 January 17, 2006 4.2000000% $2,625,000.00
Class A(2005-2) 55264TCX7 January 17, 2006 4.4493800% $2,039,299.17
Class A(2005-3) 55264TCZ2 January 17, 2006 4.1000000% $2,050,000.00
Class A(2005-4) 55264TDB4 January 17, 2006 4.4093800% $3,233,545.33
Class A(2005-5) 55264TDC2 January 17, 2006 4.3693800% $6,007,897.50
Class A(2005-6) 55264TDE8 January 17, 2006 4.5000000% $1,875,000.00
Class A(2005-7) 55264TDG3 January 17, 2006 4.3000000% $3,583,333.33
Class A(2005-8) 55264TDH1 January 17, 2006 4.3893800% $3,420,058.58
Class A(2005-9) 55264TDL2 January 17, 2006 4.3040900% $7,293,042.78
Class A(2005-10) 55264TDMO January 17, 2006 4.3773400% $2,383,217.11
Total Class A $161,344,165.05
Class B
Class B(2001-1) 55264TAAY January 17, 2006 4.7443800% $1,087,253.75
Class B(2001-2) 55264TAJO January 17, 2006 4.7293800% $1,083,816.25
Class B(2001-3) 55264TAP6 January 17, 2006 4.8693800% $669,539.75
Class B(2002-1) 55264TAR2 January 17, 2006 5.1500000% $1,072,916.67
Class B(2002-2) 55264TAX9 January 17, 2006 4.7493800% $1,088,399.58
Class B(2002-4) 55264TBGS January 17, 2006 4.8693800% $892,719.67
Class B(2003-1) 55264TBP5S January 17, 2006 4.8093800% $881,719.67
Class B(2003-2) 55264TBWO January 17, 2006 4.7593800% $872,553.00
Class B(2003-3) 55264TCB5S January 17, 2006 4.7443800% $869,803.00
Class B(2003-5) 55264TCE9 January 17, 2006 4.7393800% $651,664.75
Class B(2004-1) 55264TCN9 January 17, 2006 4.4500000% $1,297,916.67
Class B(2004-2) 55264TCT6 January 17, 2006 4.7593800% $654,414.75
Class B(2005-1) 55264TDA6 January 17, 2006 4.6593800% $533,887.29
Class B(2005-2) 55264TDD0O January 17, 2006 4.5493800% $834,053.00
Class B(2005-4) 55264TDK4 January 17, 2006 4.9000000% $612,500.00
Class B(2005-3) 023409135 January 17, 2006 4.7350000% $615,528.63
Total Class B $13,718,686.43
Class C
Class C(2001-1) 55264TAB7 January 17, 2006 5.4193800% $1,241,941.25
Class C(2001-2) 55264TAD3 January 17, 2006 5.5193800% $505,943.17
Class C(2001-3) 55264TAF8 January 17, 2006 6.5500000% $2,183,333.33
Class C(2001-4) 55264TAK7 January 17, 2006 5.4193800% $1,241,941.25
Class C(2001-5) 55264TANL January 17, 2006 5.5893800% $768,539.75
Class C(2002-1) 55264TASO January 17, 2006 6.8000000% $1,416,666.67
Class C(2002-2) 55264TAWL January 17, 2006 5.3193800% $487,609.83
Class C(2002-3) 55264TAY7 January 17, 2006 5.7193800% $1,048,553.00
Class C(2002-4) 55264TBD2 January 17, 2006 5.5693800% $510,526.50
Class C(2002-6) 55264TBH3 January 17, 2006 6.3693800% $291,929.92
Class C(2002-7) 55264TBJ9 January 17, 2006 6.7000000% $279,166.67
Class C(2003-1) 55264TBM2 January 17, 2006 6.0693800% $1,112,719.67
Class C(2003-2) 55264TBNO January 17, 2006 5.9693800% $547,193.17
Class C(2003-3) 55264TBU4 January 17, 2006 5.7193800% $917,483.87
Class C(2003-5) 55264TBX8 January 17, 2006 5.5493800% $508,693.17
Class C(2003-6) 55264TBZ3 January 17, 2006 5.5493800% $1,271,732.92
Class C(2003-7) 55264TCG4 January 17, 2006 5.7193800% $524,276.50
Class C(2004-1) 55264TCM1 January 17, 2006 5.1493800% $944,053.00
Class C(2004-2) 55264TCRO January 17, 2006 5.2693800% $1,328,322.88
Class C(2005-1) 55264TCY5 January 17, 2006 4.7793800% $547,637.29
Class C(2005-2) 55264TDF5 January 17, 2006 4.7193800% $648,914.75
Class C(2005-3) 55264TDJ7 January 17, 2006 4.6393800% $1,275,829.50
Total Class C $19,603,008.06

* For Interest Payment information on the Emerald Note program, refer to Exhibit B to the Class A(2001-Emerald) Terms Document.

C. Targeted deposits to Class C Reserve sub-Accounts:

Targeted Deposit to Actual Deposit to Class C Reserve Class C Reserve
Class C Reserve Class C Reserve sub-Account Balance on sub-Account
sub-Account for sub-Account for Transfer Date prior to Earnings
applicable Monthly applicable withdrawals

Period Monthly Period

NOTHING TO REPORT

D. Withdrawals to be made from the C Reserve sub-Accounts on the corresponding Transfer Date:

Withdrawals for Withdrawals for Class C Reserve
Interest Principal sub-Account Balance on
Transfer Date after

withdrawals

NOTHING TO REPORT

E. Targeted deposits to Principal Funding sub-Accounts:

Targeted Deposit to Actual Deposit to Shortfall from Principal Funding Principal Funding
Principal Funding Principal Funding earlier Monthly sub-Account sub-Account
sub-Account for sub-Account for Periods Balance on Earnings
applicable Monthly applicable Monthly Transfer Date

Period Period



NOTHING TO REPORT

F. Principal to be paid on the corresponding Principal Payment Date:

CUSIP Number
Payment Date
corresponding
Principal Payment
Date

NOTHING TO REPORT

G.

Initial Dollar
Principal Amount
Amount

Class A

Class A(2001-1
Class A(2001-2)
Class A(2001-3)

Class A(2001-Emerald

Class A(2001-5)
Class A(2002-1)
Class A(2002-2)
Class A(2002-3)
Class A(2002-4)
Class A(2002-5)
Class A(2002-7)
Class A(2002-8)
Class A(2002-9)
Class A(2002-10)
Class A(2002-11)
Class A(2002-13)
Class A(2003-1
Class A(2003-2)
Class A(2003-3)
Class A(2003-4)
Class A(2003-5)
Class A(2003-6)
Class A(2003-7)
Class A(2003-8)
Class A(2003-9)
Class A(2003-10)
Class A(2003-11)
Class A(2003-12)
Class A(2004-2)
Class A(2004-1)
Class A(2004-3)
Class A(2004-4)
Class A(2004-5
Class A(2004-6)
Class A(2004-7)
Class A(2004-8)
Class A(2004-9)
Class A(2004-10)
Class A(2005-1)
Class A(2005-2)
Class A(2005-3)
Class A(2005-4)
Class A(2005-5)
Class A(2005-6)
Class A(2005-7)
Class A(2005-8)
Class A(2005-9)
Class A(2005-10)
Class A(2005-11
Total Class A:
Class B

Class B(2001-1
Class B(2001-2)
Class B(2001-3)
Class B(2002-1)
Class B(2002-2)
Class B(2002-4)
Class B(2003-1)
Class B(2003-2)
Class B(2003-3)
Class B(2003-5)
Class B(2003-4)
Class B(2004-1)
Class B(2004-2)
Class B(2005-1
Class B(2005-2)
Class B(2005-4)
Class B(2005-3)
Total Class B:
Class C

Class C(2001-1)
Class C(2001-2)
Class C(2001-3)
Class C(2001-4)
Class C(2001-5)
Class C(2002-1)
Class C(2002-2)
Class C(2002-3)
Class C(2002-4)
Class C(2002-6)
Class C(2002-7)
Class C(2003-1)
Class C(2003-2)
Class C(2003-3)
Class C(2003-4)
Class C(2003-5)
Class C(2003-6)
Class C(2003-7)
Class C(2004-1)
Class C(2004-2)
Class C(2005-1)
Class C(2005-2)
Class C(2005-3)
Total Class C:
Total:

Principal
to be paid on

Stated Principal Amount,

outstanding
Principal

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$6,800,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$656,175,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$497,250,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$490,600,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$548,200,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$650,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,050,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$752,760,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,350,000,000.00
$1,015,240,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$900,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$672,980,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$800,000,000.00
$1,500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$850,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$41,433,205,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$331,650,000.00
$350,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$150,962,500.00
$3,557,612,500.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$175,000,000.00
$327,560,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$275,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$300,000,000.00
$4,202,560,000.00
$49,193,377,500.00

Amount of principal

Outstanding Dollar Principal Amount and Nominal Liquidation Amount for the related Monthly Period:

Adjusted Outstanding

Principal Amount

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$6,800,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$656,175,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$497,250,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$490,600,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$548,200,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$650,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,050,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$752,760,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,350,000,000.00
$1,015,240,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$900,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$672,980,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$800,000,000.00
$1,500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$850,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$41,433,205,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$331,650,000.00
$350,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$150,962,500.00
$3,557,612,500.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$175,000,000.00
$327,560,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$275,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$300,000,000.00
$4,202,560,000.00
$49,193,377,500.00

H. Class A Usage of Class B and Class C Subordinated Amounts:

Nominal Liquidation
Amount

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$6,800,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$656,175,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$497,250,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$490, 600, 000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$548,200,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$650,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,050,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$752,760,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,350,000,000.00
$1,015,240,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$900,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$672,980,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$800,000,000.00
$1,500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$850,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$41,433,205,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$331,650,000.00
$350,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$150,962,500.00
$3,557,612,500.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$175,000,000.00
$327,560,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$275,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$300,000,000.00
$4,202,560,000.00
$49,193,377,500.00

Cumulative Class A

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$6,800,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$656,175,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$497,250,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$490,600,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$548,200,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$650,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,050,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$752,760,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,350,000,000.00
$1,015,240,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$900,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$672,980,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$800,000,000.00
$1,500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$850,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$41,433,205,000.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$331,650,000.00
$350,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$150,962,500.00
$3,557,612,500.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$175,000,000.00
$327,560,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$275,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$300,000,000.00
$4,202,560,000.00
$49,193,377,500.00

Cumulative Class A

Class A Usage of Class Class A Usage of Class C
B Subordinated Amount Subordinated Amount for Usage of Class B
for this Monthly Period this Monthly Period Subordinated Amount

Usage of Class C
Subordinated Amount



deposit

NOTHING TO REPORT

I. Class B Usage of Class C Subordinated Amounts:

Class B Usage of Class C
Subordinated Amount for of Class C Subordinated

this Monthly Period

NOTHING TO REPORT

Amount

Cumulative Class B Usage

J. Nominal Liquidation Amount for Tranches of Notes Outstanding:

Beginning Nominal

Liquidation Amount *

Liquidation
Principal for
Discount Notes

in respect of
Prefunding Excess
Amount

Class A

Class A(2001-1)
Class A(2001-2)
Class A(2001-3)

Class A(2001-Emerald)

Class A(2001-5)
Class A(2002-1)
Class A(2002-2)
Class A(2002-3)
Class A(2002-4
Class A(2002-5)
Class A(2002-7)
Class A(2002-8)
Class A(2002-9)
Class A(2002-10)
Class A(2002-11)
Class A(2002-13)
Class A(2003-1)
Class A(2003-2)
Class A(2003-3)
Class A(2003-4)
Class A(2003-5)
Class A(2003-6)
Class A(2003-7)
Class A(2003-8)
Class A(2003-9)
Class A(2003-10)
Class A(2003-11)
Class A(2003-12)
Class A(2004-2)
Class A(2004-1
Class A(2004-3)
Class A(2004-4)
Class A(2004-5)
Class A(2004-6
Class A(2004-7)
Class A(2004-8)
Class A(2004-9)
Class A(2004-10)
Class A(2005-1)
Class A(2005-2)
Class A(2005-3)
Class A(2005-4)
Class A(2005-5)
Class A(2005-6)
Class A(2005-7)
Class A(2005-8)
Class A(2005-9)
Class A(2005-10)
Class A(2005-11)
$41,433,205,000.00
Class
Class B(2001-1)
Class B(2001-2)
Class B(2001-3)
Class B(2002-1)
Class B(2002-2)
Class B(2002-4
Class B(2003-1)
Class B(2003-2)
Class B(2003-3)
Class B(2003-5)
Class B(2003-4)
Class B(2004-1)
Class B(2004-2)
Class B(2005-1)
Class B(2005-2)
Class B(2005-4)
Class B(2005-3)
$3,557,612,500.00
Class C

Class C(2001-1)
Class C(2001-2)
Class C(2001-3)
Class C(2001-4)
Class C(2001-5)
Class C(2002-1)
Class C(2002-2)
Class C(2002-3)
Class C(2002-4)
Class C(2002-6)
Class C(2002-7)
Class C(2003-1
Class C(2003-2)
Class C(2003-3)
Class C(2003-4)
Class C(2003-5)
Class C(2003-6)
Class C(2003-7)
Class C(2004-1)
Class C(2004-2)
Class C(2005-1)
Class C(2005-2)
Class C(2005-3)
$4,202,560,000.00
Total:

w

* The Beginning Nominal Liquidation Amount for Class A(2001-Emerald)

Increases from
accretions on

from the Principal
Funding sub-Account
sub-Account

$1,000,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$6,800,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$656,175,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$497,250,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$490,600,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$548,200,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$650,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$1,050,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$752,760,000.00
$700,000,000.00
$1,350,000,000.00
$1,015,240,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$900,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$672,980,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$750,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$600,000,000.00
$800,000,000.00
$1,500,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$850,000,000.00
$1,000,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$500,000,000.00
$0.00

$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$331,650,000.00
$350,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$150,962,500.00
$0.00

$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$400,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$50,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$175,000,000.00
$327,560,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$250,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$200,000,000.00
$275,000,000.00
$125,000,000.00
$150,000,000.00
$300,000,000.00
$0.00
$49,193,377,500.00

Increases from
amounts withdrawn

Funds
Amounts

K. Excess Available Funds and 3 Month Excess Available Funds:

Excess Available Funds

Is 3 Month Excess Available Funds Less Than 0 ?

46,307,571.45

(Yes/No)

Reimbursements
from Available

Available Principal
Funding

is reported as of the end of

NO

Reductions due to
reallocations of

Charge-Offs

the Monthly Period.

Reductions due to
Investor

in the Principal

Reductions due to
amounts on

Amount

End



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Monthly Note
MBNA AMERICA BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Beneficiary of the MBNA Credit Card
Master Note Trust

and

as Servicer of the MBNA Master Credit
Card Trust II

Name : Marcie E. Copson-Hall
Title: Executive Vice President

c-1 MBNAseries



